
 

 
 

 

TO THE NATIONAL STOCK EXCHANGE COMITTEE 

RELEVANT INFORMATION NOTICE 

 
Pursuant to article 228 of the Royal Legislative-Decree 4/2015, dated 23 October, approving 
the consolidated version of the Securities Market Act and to Section Four of Regulation 
3/2007, dated 19 December, of the National Stock Exchange Committee, on Liquidity 
Agreements for the purposes of its acceptance as market practice, Global Dominion 
Access, S.A. discloses the summary of transactions corresponding to the period between 
16 September 2016 and 30 September 2016, both included, with regard to the relevant 
information notice dated 15 September 2016 —reference number 272764— disclosing the 
entering into a liquidity agreement with JB Capital Markets, S.V., S.A.U. 
 
 

  Shares   Cash 

Initial balance 250.000  

 

685.250,00  

Purchases 44.093  

 

-120.209,81  

Sales -12.053  

 

33.054,61  

Final balance  282.040    598.094,80  

 
 
Bilbao, 4 October 2016 
José Ramón Berecibar Mutiozabal 
Secretary of the Board of Directors 
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Transaction date P / S Shares Balance Price Net cash 

16/09/2016 P 6.510 256.510 2,7506 -17.918,15 

19/09/2016 P 3.900 260.410 2,7517 -10.740,52 

20/09/2016 P 9.980 270.390 2,7420 -27.392,14 

21/09/2016 P 8.300 278.690 2,7090 -22.509,30 

22/09/2016 S -2.867 275.823 2,7397 7.846,38 

23/09/2016 S -2.000 273.823 2,7790 5.552,68 

26/09/2016 P 2.580 276.403 2,7150 -7.010,19 

26/09/2016 S -1.371 275.032 2,7400 3.751,44 

27/09/2016 S -3.000 272.032 2,7400 8.214,36 

27/09/2016 P 1.823 273.855 2,7155 -4.956,54 

28/09/2016 P 5.500 279.355 2,7063 -14.899,13 

28/09/2016 S -1.815 277.540 2,7400 4.967,85 

29/09/2016 P 2.500 280.040 2,7000 -6.755,46 

29/09/2016 S -1.000 279.040 2,7250 2.721,90 

30/09/2016 P 3.000 282.040 2,6733 -8.028,38 

 


